REAL TIME INTELLIGENT TRAFFIC CONTROL
OPTIMIZATION

Jayani Chathurangi Withanawasam

149156P

Degree of Master of Science in Artificial Intelligence

Department of Computational Mathematics
University of Moratuwa

Sr1 Lanka

May 2017



REAL TIME INTELLIGENT TRAFFIC CONTROL
OPTIMIZATION

Jayani Chathurangi Withanawasam

149156P

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of

Science in Artificial Intelligence

Department of Computational Mathematics
University of Moratuwa

Sr1 Lanka

May 2017



Declaration

I declare that this dissertation does not incorporate, without acknowledgment, any material
previously submitted for a degree or a diploma in any university and to the best of my
knowledge and belief, it does not contain any material previously published or written by
another person or myself except where due reference is made in the text. I also hereby give
consent for my dissertation, if accepted, to be made available for photocopying and for

interlibrary loans, and for the title and summary to be made available to outside organization.

Name of student: Signature of student
Jayani Withanawasam

Date:

Supervised by

Name of supervisor: Signature of supervisor
Prof. Ashoka Karunananda

Date:

i



Acknowledgements

I would like to make this opportunity to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor prof.
Asoka Karunananda for his valuable guidance extended throughout the research. This
research would not have been completed to success without his immense support and
guidance. Further, I would like to thank ASP Mr. T.P. Gamlath, Director of the police CCTV
division, Sri Lanka for agreeing to provide video surveillance data in Colombo roads to carry
out this research as well as for motivating me by emphasizing the importance of this research.
Also, I would like to convey special gratitude to Kaushalya Madhawa and my friends Abi
Sachithanantham, Randima Hettiarachchi, Sameera Thilakasiri and Dinesh Asanka for their
continuous assistance whenever needed. Last, but not least I would like to thank my parents

for their invaluable support and guidance through out my life.

il



Abstract

Transportation has been a crucial aspect of human life for decades. Road traffic congestion is
a critical socio-economic issue as it causes high fuel consumption, waste of time, increased
environmental pollution, frustration and safety issues. Major cause for increased road traffic
congestion is the sub-optimal use of available resources such as time and road space due to
the fixed traffic signal plan. Traffic density at multiple adjacent intersections is not

considered in current traffic signal plans.

The said problem is formulated as a distributed constraint optimization problem in this
research. Optimized road traffic control mechanism, based on dynamic traffic conditions in
multiple adjacent intersections is proposed. The goal is to attain the emerging effect of
minimizing the passenger time loss due to traffic congestion of a selected area over time.
This is achieved by permitting the optimal green time eligibility for each controlled link in a
given intersection during traffic signal phase and cycle length design in a conflict free
manner. Multi agent technologies are used to facilitate the communication and coordination
between multiple adjacent intersections. Two types of agents namely CCTV agents who
monitor the traffic density and traffic signal light agents who control the traffic flow are
introduced. Two multi agent based algorithms namely individual lane based traffic signal
control and cumulative intersection based traffic signal control are proposed to determine the
optimal green time eligibility for a given intersection considering the traffic density of the
incoming and outgoing lanes of multiple adjacent intersections. Convolutional Neural
Networks (CNNs) is applied on video surveillance data to recognize the traffic density of

adjacent intersections.

Real world video surveillance data in Sri Lankan roads are used to evaluate traffic density
recognition. Simulation of Urban Mobility (SUMO) traffic simulation suite is used to assess
the proposed dynamic traffic control optimization mechanism. Experimental results show that
the proposed traffic signal plan effectively reduces the time loss due to traffic congestion for
a given area by 34% compared to the fixed traffic signal plan. Accuracy of the traffic density

recognition is 72%.

Y



Contents

Chapter 1 Introduction
1.1 Prolegomena
1.2 Background and motivation
1.3 Road traffic congestion problem in brief
1.4 Novel approach to real time intelligent traffic control optimization
1.5 Aim and objectives
1.6 Resource requirements
1.6.1 Hardware
1.6.2 Software
1.7 Structure of the thesis

1.8 Summary

Chapter 2 Intelligent Traffic Control Optimization: State-of-the-art
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Traffic density recognition
2.2.1 On road sensors
2.2.2 Inter-vehicular communication
2.2.3 Multimedia sensors
2.3 Traffic control optimization
2.3.1 Fixed traffic signal control
2.3.2 Adaptive traffic signal control
2.4 Summary

Chapter 3 Artificial Neural Network and Multi Agent Systems
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Artificial Neural Networks (ANN)
3.2.1 Deep learning
3.3 Multi Agent Systems (MAS)
3.3.1 Intelligent agent

3.3.2 Characteristics of multi agent systems

v

[a—y

SN N o AR B Bk~ LW =

e <IN IR S |

e e S e Y
AN W B

18
18
18
21
23
23
23



3.3.3 Agent communication and interaction
3.3.4 Swarm intelligence

3.4 Summary

Chapter 4 Novel Approach to Intelligent Traffic Control Optimization
4.1 Introduction

4.2 Hypothesis

4.3 Inputs

4.4 Output

4.5 Process

4.6 Non functional requirements

4.7 Users of the system

4.8 Summary

Chapter 5 Design of Intelligent Traffic Control Optimization system
5.1 Introduction
5.2 High level design
5.3 Traffic density recognition
5.3.1 Training
5.3.2 Classification
5.4 Traffic control optimization

5.5 Summary

Chapter 6 Implementation of the Proposed Solution
6.1 Introduction
6.2 Traffic density recognition
6.2.1 Caffe: Convolutional Architecture for Fast Feature Embedding
6.2.2 Data acquisition
6.2.3 Data preprocessing
6.2.4 Training artificial neural network
6.2.5 Classification of traffic scenes
6.3 Traffic control optimization
6.3.1 Jade: Java Agent Development Environment
6.3.2 SUMO: Simulation of Urban Mobility
6.3.3 Integration of SUMO with JADE
6.4 Traffic control optimization using SUMO and Jade

vi

24
24
25

26
26
26
26
27
27
27
27
28

29
29
29
30
30
31
31
35

37
37
37
37
37
39
40
42
42
42
43
45
46



6.5 Summary

Chapter 7 Evaluation of the Proposed Solution
7.1 Introduction
7.2 Experimental design
7.2.1 Traffic scene datasets
7.2.2 Evaluation strategy for traffic density recognition
7.2.3 Traffic control optimization
7.3 Experimental results
7.3.1 Traffic scene classifier results
7.3.2 Traffic control optimization results

7.4 Summary

Chapter 8 Conclusion and Future Work
8.1 Introduction

8.2 Concluding remarks

8.3 Limitations and future work

8.4 Summary
References
Appendix B: Class diagram for traffic control optimization
Appendix C: Configuration details in Caffe Solver
Appendix D: Configuration details for Caffe deep neural network
Appendix E: Image Classification using PyCaffe
Appendix F: Road traffic simulation using SUMO

Appendix G: Retrieve controlled links for a given traffic light

vii

46

47
47
47
47
48
48
50
50
51
51

53
53
53
54
54

56

62

63

64

70

71

74



Figure 2.1:
Figure 2.2:
Figure 2.3:
Figure 2.4:
Figure 2.5:
Figure 3.1:
Figure 3.2:
Figure 3.3:
Figure 3.4:
Figure 3.5:
Figure 5.1:
Figure 5.2:
Figure 5.3:
Figure 5.4:
Figure 5.5:
Figure 5.6:
Figure 6.1:
Figure 6.2:
Figure 6.3:
Figure 7.1:
Figure 7.2:
Figure A.1:
Figure A.2:
Figure A.3:
Figure B.1:

List of Figures

Taxonomy graph for traffic density estimation
Framework of FCD

Spectrogram of heavy density traffic (0 - 20 km/h)
Spectrogram of low-density traffic (above 40 km/h)
Different traffic density states from CCTV camera
Computational model for neuron

Multi layer perceptron

Convolution and sub-sampling process

Inside convolutional neural network

Intelligent agent

High level design

Design for traffic density recognition

Example intersection with its neighbors

Example conflict free controlled link combination
Agent architecture

Agent communication and coordination

Heavy traffic condition

Low traffic condition

Simulation environment for traffic control optimization
Example road network

Results for traffic control optimization
Narahenpita Junction

Ayurveda Junction

Kanaththa Junction

Class diagram for traffic control optimization

viii

10
11
12
12
13
19
20
21
22
23
30
31
33
33
34
35
38
39
45
50
51
59
60
61
62



List of Tables

Table 7.1: Details of an example intersection
Table 7.2: Traffic scene classifier results

Table 7.3: Experimental results for different training datasets

X

48
50
51



