# REAL TIME INTELLIGENT TRAFFIC CONTROL OPTIMIZATION

Jayani Chathurangi Withanawasam

149156P

Degree of Master of Science in Artificial Intelligence

Department of Computational Mathematics

University of Moratuwa

Sri Lanka

May 2017

# REAL TIME INTELLIGENT TRAFFIC CONTROL OPTIMIZATION

### Jayani Chathurangi Withanawasam 149156P

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science in Artificial Intelligence

Department of Computational Mathematics

University of Moratuwa

Sri Lanka

May 2017

#### **Declaration**

I declare that this dissertation does not incorporate, without acknowledgment, any material previously submitted for a degree or a diploma in any university and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it does not contain any material previously published or written by another person or myself except where due reference is made in the text. I also hereby give consent for my dissertation, if accepted, to be made available for photocopying and for interlibrary loans, and for the title and summary to be made available to outside organization.

Name of student:	Signature of student
Jayani Withanawasam	
	Date:
Supervised by	
Name of supervisor:	Signature of supervisor
Prof. Ashoka Karunananda	
	Date:

#### Acknowledgements

I would like to make this opportunity to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor prof. Asoka Karunananda for his valuable guidance extended throughout the research. This research would not have been completed to success without his immense support and guidance. Further, I would like to thank ASP Mr. T.P. Gamlath, Director of the police CCTV division, Sri Lanka for agreeing to provide video surveillance data in Colombo roads to carry out this research as well as for motivating me by emphasizing the importance of this research. Also, I would like to convey special gratitude to Kaushalya Madhawa and my friends Abi Sachithanantham, Randima Hettiarachchi, Sameera Thilakasiri and Dinesh Asanka for their continuous assistance whenever needed. Last, but not least I would like to thank my parents for their invaluable support and guidance through out my life.

#### **Abstract**

Transportation has been a crucial aspect of human life for decades. Road traffic congestion is a critical socio-economic issue as it causes high fuel consumption, waste of time, increased environmental pollution, frustration and safety issues. Major cause for increased road traffic congestion is the sub-optimal use of available resources such as time and road space due to the fixed traffic signal plan. Traffic density at multiple adjacent intersections is not considered in current traffic signal plans.

The said problem is formulated as a distributed constraint optimization problem in this research. Optimized road traffic control mechanism, based on dynamic traffic conditions in multiple adjacent intersections is proposed. The goal is to attain the emerging effect of minimizing the passenger time loss due to traffic congestion of a selected area over time. This is achieved by permitting the optimal green time eligibility for each controlled link in a given intersection during traffic signal phase and cycle length design in a conflict free manner. Multi agent technologies are used to facilitate the communication and coordination between multiple adjacent intersections. Two types of agents namely CCTV agents who monitor the traffic density and traffic signal light agents who control the traffic flow are introduced. Two multi agent based algorithms namely individual lane based traffic signal control and cumulative intersection based traffic signal control are proposed to determine the optimal green time eligibility for a given intersection considering the traffic density of the incoming and outgoing lanes of multiple adjacent intersections. Convolutional Neural Networks (CNNs) is applied on video surveillance data to recognize the traffic density of adjacent intersections.

Real world video surveillance data in Sri Lankan roads are used to evaluate traffic density recognition. Simulation of Urban Mobility (SUMO) traffic simulation suite is used to assess the proposed dynamic traffic control optimization mechanism. Experimental results show that the proposed traffic signal plan effectively reduces the time loss due to traffic congestion for a given area by 34% compared to the fixed traffic signal plan. Accuracy of the traffic density recognition is 72%.

## **Contents**

Cha	pter 1 Introduction	1
1.1	Prolegomena	1
1.2	Background and motivation	1
1.3	Road traffic congestion problem in brief	3
1.4	Novel approach to real time intelligent traffic control optimization	4
1.5	Aim and objectives	4
1.6	Resource requirements	4
1.	6.1 Hardware	4
1.	6.2 Software	5
1.7	Structure of the thesis	5
1.8	Summary	6
Cha	pter 2 Intelligent Traffic Control Optimization: State-of-the-art	7
2.1	Introduction	7
2.2	Traffic density recognition	7
2.	2.1 On road sensors	7
2.	2.2 Inter-vehicular communication	8
2.	2.3 Multimedia sensors	11
2.3	Traffic control optimization	14
2.	3.1 Fixed traffic signal control	15
2.	3.2 Adaptive traffic signal control	15
2.4	Summary	16
Cha	pter 3 Artificial Neural Network and Multi Agent Systems	18
3.1	Introduction	18
3.2	Artificial Neural Networks (ANN)	18
3.	2.1 Deep learning	21
3.3	Multi Agent Systems (MAS)	23
3.	3.1 Intelligent agent	23
3.	3.2 Characteristics of multi agent systems	23

3	.3.3 Agent communication and interaction	24
3	.3.4 Swarm intelligence	24
3.4	Summary	25
Cha	npter 4 Novel Approach to Intelligent Traffic Control Optimization	26
4.1	Introduction	26
4.2	Hypothesis	26
4.3	Inputs	26
4.4	Output	27
4.5	Process	27
4.6	Non functional requirements	27
4.7	Users of the system	27
4.8	Summary	28
Cha	pter 5 Design of Intelligent Traffic Control Optimization system	29
5.1	Introduction	29
5.2	High level design	29
5.3	Traffic density recognition	30
5	.3.1 Training	30
5	.3.2 Classification	31
5.4	Traffic control optimization	31
5.5	Summary	35
Cha	apter 6 Implementation of the Proposed Solution	37
6.1	Introduction	37
6.2	Traffic density recognition	37
6	.2.1 Caffe: Convolutional Architecture for Fast Feature Embedding	37
6	.2.2 Data acquisition	37
6	.2.3 Data preprocessing	39
6	.2.4 Training artificial neural network	40
6	.2.5 Classification of traffic scenes	42
6.3	Traffic control optimization	42
6	.3.1 Jade: Java Agent Development Environment	42
6	.3.2 SUMO: Simulation of Urban Mobility	43
6	.3.3 Integration of SUMO with JADE	45
6.4	Traffic control optimization using SUMO and Jade	46

6.5 Su	mmary	46
Chapter	7 Evaluation of the Proposed Solution	47
7.1 Int	roduction	47
7.2 Ex	perimental design	47
7.2.1	Traffic scene datasets	47
7.2.2	Evaluation strategy for traffic density recognition	48
7.2.3	Traffic control optimization	48
7.3 Ex	perimental results	50
7.3.1	Traffic scene classifier results	50
7.3.2	Traffic control optimization results	51
7.4 Su	mmary	51
Chapter	r 8 Conclusion and Future Work	53
8.1 Int	roduction	53
8.2 Co	ncluding remarks	53
8.3 Lir	mitations and future work	54
8.4 Su	mmary	54
Refer	rences	56
Appe	endix B: Class diagram for traffic control optimization	62
Appe	endix C: Configuration details in Caffe Solver	63
Appe	endix D: Configuration details for Caffe deep neural network	64
Appe	endix E: Image Classification using PyCaffe	70
Appe	endix F: Road traffic simulation using SUMO	71
Appe	endix G: Retrieve controlled links for a given traffic light	74

# **List of Figures**

Figure 2.1: Taxonomy graph for traffic density estimation	10
Figure 2.2: Framework of FCD	11
Figure 2.3: Spectrogram of heavy density traffic (0 - 20 km/h)	12
Figure 2.4: Spectrogram of low-density traffic (above 40 km/h)	12
Figure 2.5: Different traffic density states from CCTV camera	13
Figure 3.1: Computational model for neuron	19
Figure 3.2: Multi layer perceptron	20
Figure 3.3: Convolution and sub-sampling process	21
Figure 3.4: Inside convolutional neural network	22
Figure 3.5: Intelligent agent	23
Figure 5.1: High level design	30
Figure 5.2: Design for traffic density recognition	31
Figure 5.3: Example intersection with its neighbors	33
Figure 5.4: Example conflict free controlled link combination	33
Figure 5.5: Agent architecture	34
Figure 5.6: Agent communication and coordination	35
Figure 6.1: Heavy traffic condition	38
Figure 6.2: Low traffic condition	39
Figure 6.3: Simulation environment for traffic control optimization	45
Figure 7.1: Example road network	50
Figure 7.2: Results for traffic control optimization	51
Figure A.1: Narahenpita Junction	59
Figure A.2: Ayurveda Junction	60
Figure A.3: Kanaththa Junction	61
Figure B.1: Class diagram for traffic control optimization	62

### **List of Tables**

Table 7.1: Details of an example intersection	48
Table 7.2: Traffic scene classifier results	50
Table 7.3: Experimental results for different training datasets	51